






Pos Team   P W D L GF GA GD PTS 
1 Roffey  23 17 3 3 63 30 33 54 
2 Midhurst & Ease 24 16 3 5 68 33 35 51 
3 Epsom & Ewell 24 15 3 6 73 35 38 48 
4 Seaford Town 25 14 5 6 49 32 17 47 
5 Shoreham  25 13 7 5 61 52 9 46 
6 Dorking Wand R 23 14 2 7 57 34 23 44 
7 Godalming Town 23 10 7 6 42 34 8 37 
8 Montpelier Villa 25 11 4 10 61 54 7 37 
9 Forest Row  24 10 5 9 49 48 1 35 
10 Billingshurst 24 8 6 10 50 53 -3 30 
11 Selsey   22 9 3 10 32 35 -3 30 
12 Wick   22 8 4 10 36 38 -2 28 
13 Mile Oak  24 6 5 13 36 53 -17 23 
14 Oakwood  22 5 4 13 33 52 -19 19 
15 Arundel  23 4 7 12 35 55 -20 19 
16 Worthing United 24 5 4 15 19 50 -31 19 
17 Hailsham Town 24 4 4 16 27 57 -30 16 
18 Storrington  23 4 2 17 28 74 -46 14 

3-2 Win vs Oakwood 
 
 

3-2 Loss vs Godalming Town 
 
 

3-2 Loss vs Abbey Rangers 
 
 

3-2 Win vs Wick 
 
 

3-1 Loss vs Shoreham 





Date Day Time Competition Home  Away Score 

31/07/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Seaford Town 1-0 

03/08/21 Tue 15:00 PB Cup (R1) Forest Row Epsom & Ewell  2-1 

07/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Midhurst & Ease Epsom & Ewell  4-2 

14/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Storrington 1-1 

21/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Hailsham Town Epsom & Ewell 1-2 

24/08/21 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Godalming Town 1-2 

28/08/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Montpelier Villa 4-0 

30/08/21 Mon 11:00 League Forest Row Epsom & Ewell  0-3 

04/09/21 Sat 15:00 League Wick Epsom & Ewell  2-3 

11/09/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (Q1) Larkfield & New Hythe Epsom & Ewell 2-3 

18/09/21 Sat 15:00 League Roffey Epsom & Ewell 0-0 

25/09/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (Q2) Epsom & Ewell Mile Oak 4-0 

02/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Billingshurst Epsom & Ewell 3-4 

09/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Worthing United Epsom & Ewell 3-0 

16/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Mile Oak 7-1 

19/10/21 Tue 19:45 League Epsom & Ewell Oakwood 6-0 

23/10/21 Sat 15:00 FA Vase (R1) British Airways Epsom & Ewell 4-0 

30/10/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Shoreham 8-0 

06/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Hailsham Town 2-1 

13/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Seaford Town Epsom & Ewell 2-2 

17/11/21 Wed 19:45 SFAC (R1) Epsom & Ewell Dorkinians 2-1 

20/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Selsey Epsom & Ewell 0-4 
27/11/21 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Arundel 6-2 

27/12/21 Mon 11:00 League Dorking Wand. R Epsom & Ewell A-A 

03/01/22 Mon 11:00 League Epsom & Ewell Forest Row 2-0 

08/0122 Sat 15:00 League Montpelier Villa Epsom & Ewell 5-4 

11/01/22 Tue 19:45 League Oakwood Epsom & Ewell 2-3 

15/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Godalming Town Epsom & Ewell 3-2 

20/01/22 Thurs 19:45 SFAC [R2] Abbey Rangers Epsom & Ewell 3-2 

22/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Wick 3-2 

29/01/22 Sat 15:00 League Shoreham Epsom & Ewell 3-1 

05/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Billingshurst  

19/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Selsey  

26/02/22 Sat 15:00 League Storrington Epsom & Ewell  

05/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Worthing United  

12/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Midhurst & Ease  

26/03/22 Sat 15:00 League Epsom & Ewell Roffey  

16/04/22 Sat 15:00 League Arundel Epsom & Ewell  

18/04/22 Mon 11:00 League Epsom & Ewell Dorking Wand. R  

23/04/22 Sat 15:00 League Mile Oak Epsom & Ewell  











We travelled to Montpelier Villa 
on Saturday 8th January for the 
first of three consecutive away 
games and unfortunately came 
out on the wrong side of a nine-
goal score line 5-4. 

Our line up was changed 
slightly from our previous 
victory due to Covid and after 
four minutes you would not 
have thought that much had 
changed as who else but Jamie 
Byatt put us 1-0 up. A good start, 
however this all collapsed as we 
conceded three goals in fairly 
quick succession to our hosts, so 
from 1-0 up we found ourselves 
3-1 down. There were plenty of 
further chances at either end as 
the free-flowing football from 
both sides made it an exciting 
watch for the spectators. As the 
half was coming to an end, 
Jamie Byatt got the ball just 
inside the opposition half and 
made his way towards the 
opposition goal and within 
seconds the ball was nestling in 
their net. From the next attack 
Athan Smith-Joseph cut in from 

the right and rolled the ball into 
the net for our equaliser; from 3-
1 down to 3-3 within 2 minutes. 
It would have been good to go 
into the dressing room with this 
score line, but after an 
innocuous ball over our defence 
we conceded a penalty which 
was duly dispatched so we went 
into the halftime break 4-3 
down, 

The second half did not start 
well as we conceded after the 
opening few seconds with a low 
shot into the corner of the net 
to trail 5-3. The next part of the 
second half belonged to Epsom 
and eventually our pressure 
bore fruit when Luke Miller 
scored on 76 minutes. We 
began to be camped in the 
home teams half searching for 
that elusive equaliser, but it 
never came with the closest 
chance being nearly the last 
kick of the game when an effort 
of ours was cleared off the line. 
The referee blew the whistle 
shortly afterwards. 

Montpelier Villa vs Epsom & Ewell FC 

Southern Combination League / Division 1 

Saturday 8th January 2022 

Nine goal thriller at the Villa 












